
Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 

Mission 
To provide safe, reliable, clean and effective public transportation service that complements the other 
elements of the multi-modal transportation system in Fairfax County and provides a cost-saving alternative to 
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WMATA) Metrobus service.  To fund the County’s share of 
operating costs for the Virginia Railway Express (VRE).  
 

Focus 
FAIRFAX CONNECTOR Bus System 
Fund 100, County Transit Systems, provides funding for operating and capital expenses for the FAIRFAX 
CONNECTOR bus system.  The Fairfax County Department of Transportation (FCDOT) manages, oversees 
and coordinates the activities of the FAIRFAX CONNECTOR bus system, which in FY 2011 will operate 60 
routes providing primarily intra-county service and access to Metrorail stations serving County residents.  The 
system includes an authorized fleet 
of 220 buses.  It also includes an 
additional 24 rebuilt buses as a 
reserve fleet. Timely replacement of 
aging FAIRFAX CONNECTOR buses 
is ensured by following a Board of 
Supervisors’ approved FAIRFAX 
CONNECTOR Transit Bus Fleet 
Replacement Policy, which includes 
a FAIRFAX CONNECTOR bus 
replacement schedule based on a 
12-year useful life cycle.  Funding is 
included in the FY 2011 budget for 
the replacement of 13 FAIRFAX 
CONNECTOR buses (6 percent of the fleet) that will reach established replacement criteria, thus minimizing 
maintenance issues and ensuring future bus service reliability.   
 
Buses operate from three bus operations 
centers, Huntington, Reston-Herndon 
and West Ox, owned by the County.  
FAIRFAX CONNECTOR service is 
operated by a private contractor from 
these County sites.  The Huntington 
Division provides local service to the 
Huntington, Van Dorn and Franconia-
Springfield Metrorail Stations, express 
service to the Pentagon Metrorail Station 
and cross-county service between 
Springfield and Tysons Corner.   The 
Reston-Herndon Division includes 
express service from Reston and 
Herndon to the West Falls Church – 
VT/UVA Metrorail Station, express 
service from Reston to the Pentagon and 
Crystal City, local service between 
Herndon, Reston, and Tysons Corner, 
local service within Reston, and cross-
county service between Fair Oaks and Reston.  In June 2009, the West Ox Division became operational, 
providing service to the Centreville and Chantilly areas in the western part of the County.  
 

The new West Ox Bus Operations Center commenced operations on June 
29, 2009.

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 29



Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 
The new West Ox Bus Operations Center, at the intersection of West Ox Road and Lee Highway, is a facility 
jointly funded and occupied by the County and WMATA. Construction was completed on the West Ox Bus 
Operations Center in fall 2008.   The site eventually will support 300 buses.  Phase I has a total maximum 
space for 100 WMATA buses and 75 County buses.  Under the Joint Use Agreement with WMATA, WMATA 
pays its share of on-going operating and maintenance costs to the County. The new center provides more 
optimal and effective service to the western portion of the County, including FAIRFAX CONNECTOR services 
that replaced WMATA’s 12s, 20s and 2W non-regional Metrobus routes, as approved by the Board of 
Supervisors in February 2006. 
 
The County initiated CONNECTOR service at West Ox at the end of June 2009, with 11 bus routes 
connecting Centreville and Chantilly with the Vienna – Fairfax/GMU Metrorail Station.  In future years, some 
existing FAIRFAX CONNECTOR bus routes now operating from other divisions may be shifted to the West 
Ox location to optimize service.   
 
In addition to the opening of the new West Ox Operations Center and takeover of service previously 
operated by WMATA in the western part of the County, recent years have included a number of other 
CONNECTOR initiatives.  In FY 2008, FAIRFAX CONNECTOR equipped all buses with front-mounted bike 
racks able to carry two bikes. Bike racks have been well received across the County by FAIRFAX 
CONNECTOR riders, as they offer a healthier, more environmentally friendly commuting choice. 
 
FCDOT continues its commitment to the Emission Reduction Program as an agency focus.  The program 
comprises the following four components: 1) Converting the fleet to Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel fuel; 2) Reducing 
idling, and programming bus engines for auto shut-down; 3) Re-powering 30 foot buses to reduce 
horsepower and emission output; and 4) Installing Diesel Particulate Filters (DPF) on the existing fleet.  
Through conversions and replacement bus acquisitions, FCDOT has upgraded approximately 89 percent of 
the authorized fleet to be compliant with requirements of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.   To 
further it’s commitment to the Emission Reduction Program, FCDOT is currently running 14 mini hybrid transit 
buses with an additional 31 on order.  The fuel consumption of these buses has proven to be 10 percent 
more efficient than buses in the existing fleet. 
 
The completed bus rebuilding program enabled FAIRFAX CONNECTOR to take retired buses and create a 
reserve fleet. This program resulted in the rebuilding of 24 buses with new engines, transmissions, bulkheads, 
wheelchair lifts and other major components. These rebuilt buses enable the FAIRFAX CONNECTOR to have 
a more adequate spare ratio to address maintenance requirements, provide more protection to the active 
fleet, deploy standby buses to provide system reliability and dependability, enable training without impacting 
service delivery and provide a contingency fleet in the event of unforeseen regional emergencies.   
 
Total FY 2011 funding of $73,295,333 is provided for 
bus services, including $68,264,858 for FAIRFAX 
CONNECTOR routes and $5,030,475 for WMATA 
reimbursable facility and fuel costs at the West Ox 
Bus Operations Center. FY 2011 CONNECTOR 
funding includes $1,187,886 fully reimbursed from 
the Virginia Megaprojects Transportation 
Management Program, for Tysons midday shuttle 
service.  This service was initiated in November 2009 
as part of the Dulles Rail Transportation Management 
Plan, and it will continue during the period of 
construction of the Dulles Rail extension. 
 
FAIRFAX CONNECTOR County routes are supported from a combination of sources, including fare and 
advertising revenue, State Aid held at NVTC, a transfer of commercial and industrial real estate tax for 
transportation revenue from Fund 124, County and Regional Transportation Projects, a transfer from Fund 
309, Metro Operations and Construction, and a General Fund transfer.  In previous years, State grant support 
was also included in this budget, however all State grants are anticipated to fully expire by FY 2011, as 

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 30



Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 
detailed below.   
 
The FY 2011 budget reflects fare revenue that is relatively flat with the FY 2010 Adopted Budget Plan.  The 
FY 2010 Adopted Budget Plan included projections for a significant increase in ridership due to the continued 
moderate ridership growth on existing routes and the addition of ridership from routes supported by revenue 
from the commercial and real estate tax for transportation.  Despite ridership growth on new commercial and 
industrial real estate tax-supported routes, ridership on existing routes has not met expectations and is 
significantly down from the projection.  The resulting decrease from the projected fare revenue is proposed to 
be offset in FY 2011 with a moderate fare increase.  Ridership has been impacted by the decrease in 
automobile gas prices to more affordable levels, putting previous transit users back in their cars, as well as to 
the continuing economic downturn which has decreased jobs and associated transit commuters.   A proposed 
CONNECTOR fare increase from the current $1.25 fare to $1.50 is required to meet FY 2011 requirements.   
This increase would be the second fare increase in recent years.  In December 2008, the Board of 
Supervisor’s approved a policy to have CONNECTOR bus fares and fare structure follow those of WMATA, 
and the CONNECTOR subsequently raised fares in January 2009 from $1.00 to $1.25, as well as eliminating 
the paper transfer and instituting a separate full fare charge for transfers when cash is used as fare payment, to 
provide revenue toward a portion of system operating requirements.  A FY 2011 fare increase to $1.50 is 
proposed to be implemented early in FY 2011, once appropriate public notification has taken place.  It is 
anticipated that the increase will be consistent with a bus fare increase being considered by WMATA.   
 
The FY 2011 CONNECTOR budget includes $15.51 million in support from the commercial and industrial real 
estate tax for transportation, the same level as in FY 2010.  The commercial real estate tax revenue is posted 
to Fund 124, County and Regional Transportation Projects, and is transferred to the County Transit Systems 
budget.  The transportation tax provides continued support for West Ox Division rush hour and midday 
service, continued support for increased frequencies on overcrowded priority bus routes (Routes 171, 
401/402 and 950) which were expanded in FY 2010, and continued support of Transit Development Plan 
expansions of bus service hours at all three operating divisions.  
 
Anticipated Loss of the Dulles Corridor Grant for CONNECTOR 
As of FY 2011, the state and the Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority (MWAA), the state's successor 
in operating the Dulles Toll Road, have withdrawn financial support in the amount of $6.7 million for the 
Dulles Express Bus Service, which is one of the most highly utilized Fairfax Connector bus services within the 
County.  The Dulles Express Bus Service has been instrumental in building transit ridership in the Dulles 
corridor prior to the opening of Metrorail operations in the corridor.  Funded through an annual state set-aside 
of Dulles Toll Road revenue, the grant was established in FY 2000 by agreement with the Commonwealth and 
the Virginia Department of Rail and Public Transportation (DRPT).  It was to remain in place until Metrorail 
service to Wiehle Avenue was implemented.  In November 2008, the Dulles Toll Road and the control of this 
grant were transferred to MWAA; MWAA subsequently determined that the grant to the County would not 
be continued.  
 
A combination of strategies will be employed in FY 2011 to address the anticipated loss of this important 
grant.  One time balances of $2.8 million in State Aid held by the Northern Virginia Transportation 
Commission (NVTC) are applied to meet some of the requirement. It is noted that, while a higher level of 
State Aid at NVTC is available for FY 2011, application of these funds on an annual basis cannot be sustained 
due to other ongoing METRO and CONNECTOR requirements. CONNECTOR service reductions of $3.9 
million, including systemwide reductions as well as reductions specific to the Dulles corridor (Reston-Herndon 
Division), are proposed to make up the balance of the shortfall resulting from the loss of the Dulles Corridor 
Grant.   
 
Systemwide reductions of $1.91 million include a planned 67 percent reduction in standby service at transit 
centers, now used to respond to bus breakdowns, significant bus delays, and overcrowding situations.  This 
reduction will affect the quality, reliability, and on-time performance of CONNECTOR operations.  
Systemwide reductions also eliminate late evening bus service, generally after 9 p.m., on all routes but priority 
routes. This reduction will negatively impact riders who work later shifts and who do not have automobiles 
and are transit dependent. It is noted that priority Routes 401/402, 171, and 950, as well as Route 480 

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 31



Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 
(seasonal service) to Wolf Trap, will not be affected by this reduction. 
 
Reductions of $1.98 million specific to the Reston Herndon Division include: the elimination of all Reston-
Herndon Division Sunday service; the elimination of seven Reston-Herndon division routes that are rush hour 
routes with service between Reston and the West Falls Church Metro or from the West Falls Church (reverse 
commute) to the Herndon Monroe Park and Ride; and the elimination of midday service between Tysons 
Westpark Transit Station and the West Falls Church Metro.  The specific routes proposed for elimination or a 
reduction in service hours are summarized in the Funding Adjustments section on the following pages.  
  
To close the gap created by this loss in outside revenue from MWAA for CONNECTOR operations in the 
Dulles corridor, the County attempted to minimize the total number of riders impacted by any service cuts 
and to not disproportionately impact transit dependent riders, i.e., those which have no other means of 
transportation.  Initially, standby service is proposed for reduction by approximately 67 percent.  The next 
proposed cut is to eliminate service primarily after 9 p.m. systemwide except on priority overcrowded routes 
(Routes 170, 401/402, and 950).  In addition to these systemwide cuts, Sunday service in Reston-Herndon is 
identified for elimination.  The total Sunday ridership affected is slightly less than the total ridership combined 
for all the other proposed Reston Herndon Division weekday service cuts.  Rather than focusing wholly 
on reducing weekend service, which impacts a higher percentage of transit dependent riders than weekday 
service, lower ridership weekday services were identified to close the remaining funding gap. 
  
Commuter Rail 
Fund 100, County Transit Systems, includes the County’s share of the subsidy for commuter rail services 
operated by the Virginia Railway Express (VRE).  The Board of Supervisors approved the County's participation 
in the regional rail service on August 1, 1988.  The service is a joint effort among the Northern Virginia 
Transportation Commission (NVTC), the Potomac and Rappahannock Transportation Commission, the 
Virginia Department of Rail and Public Transportation, and the participating jurisdictions of Fairfax County, 
Manassas, Manassas Park, Fredericksburg, Prince William County, and Stafford County. The City of Alexandria 
and Arlington County are also contributing jurisdictions. 
 
The operation and maintenance costs associated with the commuter rail system are funded from a 
combination of ridership revenues (which accrue directly to VRE), state contributions and contributions from 
the participating and contributing local jurisdictions.  According to the VRE Master Agreement, at least 
50 percent of the operating costs must be paid by passenger fares, with the remainder funded by the 
participating jurisdictions according to a funding formula.  In spring 2007, the VRE Operations Board and 
member jurisdictions approved a change in the funding formula to transition from the previous calculation 
based on 90 percent ridership and 10 percent population, to a purely ridership-based formula more favorable 
to Fairfax County.  FY 2011 is the fourth and final year of the phase-in of the formula change.  The FY 2011 
Fairfax County subsidy, as approved by the VRE Operations Board and the NVTC is $4.91 million, a net 
decrease of $0.09 million from FY 2010 due to the positive impact of the formula change on the calculation 
of the County subsidy requirement, and the impact of increased Fairfax County ridership. 
 
General Fund Impact 
The FY 2011 General Fund transfer to Fund 100 is $28,932,198, an increase of $5,119,831, or 21.5 percent, 
over the FY 2010 Adopted Budget Plan.  This increase was necessary primarily to meet the requirements of a 
new bus operations contract partially funded in FY 2010.  Funded bus operations contract requirements 
include: a 4 percent contractually obligated increase in the bus operations contract, the maintenance of a 
reserve for engine failures as required under the contract, and full year funding for the negotiated service hour 
rate that was previously only funded for a partial year.    The transfer increase also supports actual costs of 
essential West Ox building maintenance contracts that were not fully funded prior to the opening of the new 
facility and determination of exact costs.  It also supports a net increase of $0.64 million in fuel and vehicle 
replacement costs. 
 

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 32



Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 

Budget and Staff Resources  
 

Agency Summary

Category
FY 2009
Actual

FY 2010
Adopted

Budget Plan

FY 2010
Revised

Budget Plan

FY 2011
Advertised

Budget Plan
Expenditures:

Huntington $34,007,534 $33,425,767 $39,875,602 $35,676,855
Reston/Herndon 18,753,141 24,244,702 31,693,445 17,809,466
West Ox 2,574,986 16,307,558 22,273,081 19,809,012

Subtotal - Bus Services, CONNECTOR & WMATA $55,335,661 $73,978,027 $93,842,128 $73,295,333
Commuter Rail (VRE) $5,507,805 $4,995,534 $4,995,534 $4,906,693
Total Expenditures $60,843,466 $78,973,561 $98,837,662 $78,202,026
Income:

Miscellaneous Revenue $274,550 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Farebox and SmarTrip Revenue 3,733,506 9,773,583 9,773,583 7,021,757
State Reimbursement - Dulles 6,655,182 6,645,000 6,645,000 0
State Reimbursement - Richmond Hwy. 873,622 0 0 0
State Reimbursement - Tysons Lunch Shuttle 0 0 0 1,187,886
Advertising on CONNECTOR Buses 286,137 350,000 350,000 200,000
WMATA Reimbursements, West Ox 133,517 4,990,369 4,990,369 5,030,475
State Aid (NVTC) Operations 12,512,496 15,396,798 15,396,798 18,201,878
NVTC Funds,  Projects 3,182,250 0 3,083,000 0

Total Income $27,651,260 $37,205,750 $40,288,750 $31,691,996

Net Cost to the County $33,192,206 $41,767,811 $58,548,912 $46,510,030

Bus Services

 

FY 2011 Funding Adjustments 
The following funding adjustments from the FY 2010 Adopted Budget Plan are necessary to support the FY 2011 
program: 
 
♦ Increased Funding for Contractual Services $1,897,480 

An increase of $1,897,480 for a 4 percent contractually obligated increase under the bus operations 
contract.  This action increases the General Fund transfer. 
 

♦ Other Contractual Obligations $2,579,168 
An increase of $2,579,168 for CONNECTOR requirements, including the maintenance of a contractually 
obligated reserve for engine failures under the new bus operations contract, full funding for the bus 
operations contract increase which was only funded for a partial year in FY 2010 due to the timing of the 
award of the new contract, and full funding for the actual costs of West Ox building service contracts.  
Since the West Ox Bus Operations Center was newly opened at the end of FY 2009, the FY 2010 budget 
had only included estimates for the costs of these building contracts. This action increases the General 
Fund transfer. 
 

♦ Department of Vehicle Services Charges  $643,183  
An increase of $643,183 for Department of Vehicle Services charges is based on anticipated costs for 
fuel, vehicle replacement and maintenance costs.  This action increases the General Fund transfer. 
 

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 33



Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 
♦ Reductions Resulting from the Loss of the Dulles Corridor Grant ($4,483,209) 

A decrease of $4,483,209 reflects CONNECTOR expenditure reductions resulting from the anticipated 
loss of the $6.7 million Dulles Corridor Grant.  These expenditure reductions result in a corresponding 
decrease of $587,435 in estimated fare revenue, resulting in a net impact of $3,895,774. Proposed 
decreases include:  
 
 $835,925 associated with a 67 percent reduction in systemwide standby bus service, used to ensure 

timely bus services can continue in the event of bus breakdowns or to provide back up buses in the 
event of significant delays or overcrowding;   

 $1,246,838 associated with the elimination of service past 8 p.m. or 9 p.m. on most routes in the 
system.   

 $1,090,758 associated with the elimination of all Reston Herndon Division Sunday service, impacting 
the only commuting option available for many Sunday riders.   

 $1,309,688 associated with the elimination of seven Reston-Herndon Division rush hour routes, and a 
partial reduction on two routes to eliminate midday service, as follows: 
 Eliminate rush hour Route 929, Centreville Road Line, connecting neighborhoods to the Herndon 

Monroe Park and Ride.  It is noted that this route was proposed in FY 2010 for a reduction, and it 
was restored with the application of State Aid support. 

 Eliminate rush hour Routes 951 and 952 Reston/Herndon Reverse Commute between West Falls 
Church and Herndon Monroe.   It is noted that Route 952 was proposed in FY 2010 for a 
reduction, and it was restored with the application of State Aid support. 

 Eliminate rush hour Routes 552 and 554 North Reston Lines providing service to West Falls 
Church Metro. 

 Eliminate rush hour Routes 553 and 557 South Reston Lines providing service to West Falls 
Church Metro.  These routes were reduced by 40 percent in FY 2010. 

 Partially reduce service for Routes 425 and 427 (Tysons Westpark Transit Station to West Falls 
Church Metro) by eliminating midday service. 

 
♦ Bus Operations Contractor Collection of Fares ($2,547,308) 

An expenditure decrease of $2,547,308 is included to reflect the terms of the new bus operations 
contract.  Under the contract, the bus operations contractor is responsible for the collection of bus fare 
payments made in cash (fare revenue that is not SmarTrip).   The contractor uses this fare revenue to 
offset its monthly bill to the County, thereby reducing the County’s expenditure requirement.  
CONNECTOR staff monitors and ensures that contractor fare collection reports and credits match 
electronic farebox records for the amount of revenue collected. 

 
♦ Tysons Lunch Shuttle $1,187,886 

An increase of $1,187,886, fully reimbursed by the Virginia Megaprojects Transportation Management 
Program, for two midday lunch shuttles operating at 10-minute headways in Tysons Corner.  These 
lunchtime shuttles were approved by the Board of Supervisors and implemented in fall 2009 as part of 
the Dulles Rail Transportation Management Plan.  The routes operate at no fare to passengers, and 
connect major employers and the Tysons Corner Center and Tysons Galleria.  This service will be 
continued on an annual basis, until the opening of the first phase of Dulles rail in 2013.  At that time, a 
more comprehensive collector and feeder bus network would be implemented, pending available 
funding. 
 

♦ WMATA Facility Costs at West Ox $40,106 
An increase of $40,106, fully reimbursed by WMATA, associated with WMATA’s portion of facility cost at 
the West Ox Bus Operations Center.  Under the Joint Use Agreement, WMATA pays its share of on-going 
operating and maintenance costs to the County 
 

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 34



Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 
♦ Virginia Railway Express (VRE) ($88,841) 

A decrease of $88,841 is included to reflect Fairfax County’s estimated share of VRE expenses.  The 
Fairfax County FY 2011 anticipated VRE subsidy total of $4,906,693 is based on the recommended VRE 
budget, and represents the fourth and final year of the phased-in change to the allocation formula which 
apportions financial responsibility to participating jurisdictions.  The new ridership-based formula is more 
favorable to Fairfax County.  Savings in the VRE subsidy have been applied to meet FY 2011 requirements 
of the FAIRFAX CONNECTOR. 
  

Changes to FY 2010 Adopted Budget Plan 
The following funding adjustments reflect all approved changes in the FY 2010 Revised Budget Plan since 
passage of the FY 2010 Adopted Budget Plan.  Included are all adjustments made as part of the FY 2009 
Carryover Review, and all other approved changes through December 31, 2009: 
 
♦ Carryover Adjustments $19,864,101 

As part of the FY 2009 Carryover Review, the Board of Supervisors approved an increase of $19,864,101, 
due to encumbered carryover of $13,614,739, unencumbered carryover of $3,166,362, and $3,083,000 
to appropriate Northern Virginia Transportation Commission (NVTC) funds available for several projects. 
Unencumbered carryover of $3,166,362 represented $2,266,362 for payments due to the contractor for 
previously approved NVTC funded projects, including:  $635,000 in remaining equipment and setup costs 
for the new West Ox Bus Operations Center; $218,000 for bus safety straps and security cameras; and 
$1,413,362 for critical repairs to the Reston/Herndon Bus Operations Center, including roof replacement, a 
bus wash replacement system conforming to EPA clean water standards, and electrical upgrades.  The 
project design phase was completed, but actual replacement work was delayed so the repairs could be 
managed under the new bus operations contract in FY 2010.  In addition, based on the results of a 
consultant site analysis, $700,000 in NVTC support was funded for the implementation of a preventative 
maintenance program at the Herndon-Monroe Parking Garage and new Burke VRE Garage to lengthen the 
life of those facilities.  Unencumbered funding also included $200,000 for replacement motors for the 
exhaust systems at the Huntington and Reston-Herndon garages because they reached the end of their 
useful life. 
 
The appropriation of $3,083,000 in NVTC funds included: an adjustment of $1,400,000 to meet transition 
costs to a new bus operations contractor in early FY 2009 at the Reston-Herndon and Huntington 
garages.  These costs included the rekeying of all facilities and rekeying of fareboxes on 220 buses to 
ensure the security of operations once the prior contractor terminated its provision of service.  It also 
included fleet and facility audits and repairs to ensure that minimum standards were met prior to the new 
contractor's takeover.  The County has responsibility for CONNECTOR garages, and funding followed an 
independent consultant’s site evaluation of the two garages and the estimated costs of follow-up County 
repairs to ensure the compliance with any new EPA and OSHA standards. Another NVTC initiative of 
$1,083,000 supported plans for bus operations IT connectivity, connecting the Reston-Herndon and 
Huntington garages to the County network via fiber optic cable in order to allow the sites to operate as a 
single system.  This connectivity is required to monitor and manage fleet maintenance and the 
consumption of bus fuel and oil through a central software system that spans all three garages.  In 
addition to these items, NVTC funding also included $500,000 to study and evaluate the current 
CONNECTOR bus operations contract model to identify potential cost efficient alternatives for the future, 
and $100,000 to upgrade seatbelts on all buses to a safer standard. 

 

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 35



Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 

Cost Centers 
There are two cost centers in Fund 100, County Transit Systems.  The first represents the FAIRFAX 
CONNECTOR bus service, including three divisions, Huntington, Reston-Herndon, and the new West Ox 
division beginning service in summer 2009.  The second cost center is focused on Commuter Rail, the Virginia 
Railway Express (VRE).   
 

Fairfax CONNECTOR   
 

Key Performance Measures 
 
Objectives 
♦ To provide service to 8,472,433 FAIRFAX CONNECTOR passengers in FY 2011.  This amount reflects a 

decrease of 12 percent due to current ridership experience and due to anticipated service reductions. 
 
♦ To provide an exemplary transit bus system, which is cost effective and competitive in the Washington 

Metropolitan Region by providing 607,097 platform hours of service and 9,424,292 platform miles of 
service in FY 2011. 

 
Prior Year Actuals Current 

Estimate 
Future 

Estimate 

Indicator 
FY 2007 
Actual 

FY 2008 
Actual 

FY 2009 
Estimate/Actual FY 2010 FY 2011 

Output:      

Authorized fleet size 202 202 220 / 220 220 220 

Routes served  56 57 68 / 58 63 60 

Passengers transported (1) 9,717,392 9,810,228 
10,478,620 / 

9,576,635 9,624,741 8,472,433 

Timetables distributed 3,100,000 3,100,000 
3,102,000 / 

3,100,000 3,102,000 3,102,000 

Information sites 265 265 265 / 265 265 265 

Maps distributed 38,000 38,000 38,000 / 38,000 38,000 38,000 

Platform hours provided  542,471 546,260 
582,289 / 

541,458 672,530 607,097 

Platform miles provided  8,050,423 8,113,184 
9,450,735 / 

7,710,795 10,879,003 9,424,292 

Revenue hours  468,889 476,988 
509,440 / 

475,870 588,249 540,410 

Revenue miles generated  7,053,844 7,101,744 
7,512,868 / 

6,803,738 8,929,372 7,718,012 

Efficiency:      

Passengers/revenue mile  1.38 1.38 1.39 / 1.41 1.08 1.10 

Operating costs (2) $41,038,726 $46,574,998 
$55,307,509 / 

$45,015,820 $63,267,658 $65,092,166 

Farebox revenue (3) $5,129,382 $5,829,294 
$6,928,544 / 

$7,979,136 $9,823,583 $9,579,065 

Operating subsidy (4) $35,909,344 $40,745,704 
$48,378,965 / 

$36,036,684 $53,444,075 $55,523,101 

Farebox revenue as a percent of 
operating costs 12.50% 12.52% 

12.53% / 
17.73% 15.53% 14.70% 

Operating cost/passenger  $4.22 $4.75 $5.28 / $4.70 $6.57 $7.68 

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 36



Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 

Prior Year Actuals Current 
Estimate 

Future 
Estimate 

Indicator 
FY 2007 
Actual 

FY 2008 
Actual 

FY 2009 
Estimate/Actual FY 2010 FY 2011 

Efficiency:      

Operating subsidy/passenger  $3.70 $4.15 $4.62 / $3.87 $5.55 $6.55 

Operating cost/platform hour $75.65 $85.26 $94.98 / $83.14 $94.07 $107.22 

Operating cost/platform mile $5.10 $5.74 $5.85 / $5.84 $5.82 $6.91 

Service Quality:      

Complaints per 100,000 
passengers 16 13 15 / 8 17 18 

Outcome:      

Percent change in FAIRFAX 
CONNECTOR passengers (1) 1.98% 0.96% 6.81% / (2.38%) 0.50% (11.97%) 

Percent change in service 
provided for platform hours  3.03% 0.70% 6.60% / (0.88%) 24.21% (9.73%) 

Percent change in service 
provided for platform miles  (1.02%) 0.78% 

16.49% / 
(4.96%) 41.09% (13.37%) 

 
(1) FY 2010 ridership levels are slightly higher than FY 2009 due to the net impact of ridership loss due to FY 2010 service reductions and 
the economic downturn, offset by service expansions at the new West Ox Division and on crowded high priority routes (supported by 
the commercial and industrial real estate tax revenue).  However, FY 2010 ridership is significantly lower than the 11,145,738 passenger 
projection in the FY 2010 Adopted Budget Plan.  FY 2011 ridership levels reflect the elimination and reduction of routes and service to 
meet the budget shortfall caused by the anticipated loss of the Dulles Corridor Grant.  
 
(2) FY 2011 operating costs include the Tysons Lunch Shuttle, which was implemented in November 2009.  FY 2010 CONNECTOR 
operating costs are based on the FY 2010 Adopted Budget Plan.  An adjustment will be made to FY 2010 operating costs as part of the 
FY 2010 Third Quarter Review to fund this shuttle service in the current budget year as a reimbursable State expense associated with the 
Dulles Rail project.  
 
(3) Farebox revenue reflects a combination of SmarTrip fare received by the County, and cash fares received by the bus operations 
contractor and credited to the County account. FY 2010 CONNECTOR farebox revenue is based on the FY 2010 Adopted Budget Plan. 
 
(4) The County subsidizes CONNECTOR operating costs from County General Fund dollars, bus advertising revenue, proffer funding, 
State reimbursements, State Aid available through NVTC, and in FY 2010 and FY 2011, funds transferred from the commercial real estate 
tax for transportation. The FY 2011 subsidy also includes full support from the Virginia Megaprojects Transportation Management 
Program for the costs of the Tysons Lunch Shuttle. 
 

Performance Measurement Results 
The economic downturn, resulting in fewer working commuters, and a drop in gas prices from their high in 
calendar year 2009 (causing some riders to return to their cars), has impacted ridership levels.  The 
CONNECTOR experienced a 2.4 percent decrease in FY 2009 ridership, following a 16 percent growth in 
ridership for the three year period leading up to FY 2008.   
 
FY 2010 passenger trips are expected to increase marginally from previous fiscal year actuals. Although 
service reductions in FY 2010 were necessary due to a reduction in available General Fund support, 
increasing ridership on existing routes helped to off set any further sharp declines in passenger trips. FY 2011 
projected decreases – in passengers, platform hours and platform miles of service -  reflect additional service 
reductions due to the loss of the Dulles Corridor Grant of approximately $6.7 million.   
 
In FY 2011, FAIRFAX CONNECTOR is expecting to transport 8,472,433 passengers. This passenger level is a 
decrease of 12.0 percent from the FY 2010 projected level. Service reductions result in a corresponding 9.7 
percent decrease in platform hours and a 13.4 percent decrease in decrease in platform miles.  Since a 
portion of CONNECTOR expenditure requirements associated with three garages represents fixed facility 
costs that will continue despite the planned service reduction, efficiency levels are impacted, evidenced by a 
FY 2011 increase in the operating cost per passenger. In addition, service reductions to meet budget shortfalls 

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 37



Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 
in FY 2010 and FY 2011 - including standby service used to address bus breakdowns, bus delays, and severe 
overcrowding - is expected to result in an increased number of passenger complaints.  
 
The indicator for “passengers per revenue mile”, which adjusts downwards from 1.41 passengers/mile in 
FY 2009 to 1.08 passengers/mile in FY 2010 and 1.10 passengers/mile in FY 2011, reflects the changing 
annual composition of CONNECTOR routes.  New routes implemented in FY 2010 serve the transit needs in 
the western part of the County, where there are fewer passengers per revenue mile because there are more 
miles to travel between the western County and the transit center/Metro station destination points. 
 
The FAIRFAX CONNECTOR will continue to evaluate FY 2011 routes to maximize ridership while at the same 
time achieving the best alignment of service to balance commuter needs during rush hours and the needs of 
riders who depend on bus service at other hours as their only means of transportation.  
 
 

Commuter Rail   
 

Key Performance Measures 
 
Objectives 
♦ To provide a reliable alternative mode of transportation to Fairfax County residents utilizing the Virginia 

Railway Express (VRE). 
 

Prior Year Actuals Current 
Estimate 

Future 
Estimate 

Indicator 
FY 2007 
Actual 

FY 2008 
Actual 

FY 2009 
Estimate/Actual FY 2010 FY 2011 

Output:      

Annual Fairfax County VRE 
subsidy ($ in millions)  $3.94 $4.70 $5.51 / $5.51 $5.00 $4.91 

Daily trains operated 31 30 30 / 30 30 30 

Stations maintained in Fairfax 
County 5 5 5 / 5 5 5 

Parking spaces provided in 
Fairfax County (1) 2,090 2,955 2,955 / 2,955 2,955 2,955 

Daily A.M. boardings at Fairfax 
County stations  1,538 1,896 1,700 / 1,605 1,653 1,702 

Estimated annual boardings / 
alightings at Fairfax County 
stations (2) 753,620 929,040 

833,000 / 
786,450 810,043 834,344 

Efficiency:      

Cost per County VRE trip $5.23 $5.06 $6.61 / $7.00 $6.17 $5.88 

Outcome:      

Percent change in VRE 
passengers boarding at stations 
in Fairfax County  (8.5%) 23.3% 

(10.3%) / 
(15.3%) 3.0% 3.0% 

 
(1) Parking spaces increased in FY 2008 due to the construction of a new garage and additional surface parking at the Burke Centre 
Station, and due to the County provision of offsite temporary parking while the garage was being constructed.  
 
(2) In FY 2008, the County provided EZ bus service from offsite temporary parking during the construction of a new VRE garage at the 
Burke Centre Station, and this service positively impacted the number of passengers. EZ bus service was no longer provided beginning 
July 2009, because the garage was completed. 

 

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 38



Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 

Performance Measurement Results 
VRE annual ridership for Fairfax County decreased in FY 2009 to an estimated 786,450 boardings, from the 
FY 2008 high of 929,040.  The economic downturn has an impact on the number of jobs and resulting 
number of commuters. Ridership at the Burke VRE Station also decreased once the convenience of EZ bus 
service from satellite parking to the station was eliminated.  This bus service was provided during the period 
of construction of the new Burke VRE Garage. Modest ridership growth of 3 percent is projected for FY 2010 
and FY 2011 as commuters become aware of, and use, the capacity at the new 1,290 parking space garage.  
VRE has implemented a number of operational and capital efforts to address on-time performance issues, and 
the increased reliability of the system is expected to have a positive impact on present and future ridership in 
the system. 
 
In FY 2006, to ensure future capacity on VRE’s crowded lines, VRE entered into a contract with the Sumitomo 
Corporation of America for the purchase of 61 new bi-level railcars.  Delivery of the new railcars occurred 
through FY 2009, with the last order placed in service November 2009.  The purchase of this equipment will 
help maximize the seating capacity of the VRE fleet on the Fredericksburg and Manassas lines, where five of 
the County’s stations are located.   
 
VRE also is preparing for present and future demand by planning more parking, new stations and station 
improvements, rolling stock storage, and track improvements.  A priority now for VRE is to purchase 
approximately 20 new locomotives to replace its aging locomotive fleet and provide greater horse-power to 
haul the new heavier bi-level railcars.   Fairfax County continues to monitor the crowded parking situation 
at Rolling Road Station parking lot to identify any improvement resulting from commuters opting to park at 
the new Burke VRE Garage.  As part of the Fort Belvoir BRAC (Base Realignment and Closure) 
implementation, development proposals continue to be offered at the Backlick and Lorton VRE stations for 
possible enhancements.   
 
The County annual VRE subsidy and subsequent cost per County VRE trip will decrease to $5.88 per trip in 
FY 2011 from the estimated FY 2010 level of $6.17 per trip as a result of the positive impact on the County 
subsidy of the fourth year of a four year phase-in of the formula plan approved by the VRE Operations Board 
on June 15, 2007.  

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 39



Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 

FUND STATEMENT

Fund Type G10, Special Revenue Funds  Fund 100, County Transit Systems

FY 2010 FY 2010 FY 2011
FY 2009 Adopted Revised Advertised
Actual Budget Plan Budget Plan Budget Plan

Beginning Balance $18,370,320 $857,251 $20,469,602 $981,250
Revenue:

Miscellaneous Revenue1 $274,550 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
SmarTrip Revenue2 3,733,506 4,593,583 4,593,583 7,021,757
Farebox Revenue3 0 5,180,000 5,180,000 0
State Reimbursement - Dulles4 6,655,182 6,645,000 6,645,000 0
State Reimbursement - Richmond Hwy.5 873,622 0 0 0
State Reimbursement - Tysons Lunch Shuttle6 0 0 0 1,187,886
Bus Advertising 286,137 350,000 350,000 200,000
WMATA Reimbursements, West Ox Bus Operations 
Center7 133,517 4,990,369 4,990,369 5,030,475  
State Aid (NVTC) Operations8 12,512,496 15,396,798 15,396,798 18,201,878

State Aid (NVTC) Projects9 3,182,250 0 3,083,000 0

Total Revenue10 $27,651,260 $37,205,750 $40,288,750 $31,691,996
Transfers In:

General Fund (001)11 $33,377,083 $23,812,367 $21,562,367 $28,932,198

County and Regional Transportation Projects (124)12
0 15,507,212 15,507,212 15,507,212

Metro Operations and Construction (309) 1,914,405 1,990,981 1,990,981 2,070,620
Total Transfers In $35,291,488 $41,310,560 $39,060,560 $46,510,030
Total Available $81,313,068 $79,373,561 $99,818,912 $79,183,276
Expenditures:
FAIRFAX CONNECTOR

Huntington Division
Operating Expenses $19,736,761 $27,705,767 $33,676,664 $29,956,855
Capital Equipment 14,270,773 5,720,000 6,198,938 5,720,000

Subtotal - Huntington Division $34,007,534 $33,425,767 $39,875,602 $35,676,855
Reston-Herndon Division

Operating Expenses $18,696,346 $24,244,702 $30,205,083 $17,809,466
Capital Equipment 0 0 75,000 0
Capital Projects 56,795 0 1,413,362 0

Subtotal - Reston-Herndon $18,753,141 $24,244,702 $31,693,445 $17,809,466
West Ox Division, County CONNECTOR

Operating Expenses $2,337,083 $11,317,189 $16,941,964 $14,778,537
Capital Equipment 104,386 0 340,748 0

Subtotal - West Ox Division, County13 $2,441,469 $11,317,189 $17,282,712 $14,778,537
West Ox Division, WMATA7 $133,517 $4,990,369 $4,990,369 $5,030,475

Subtotal - West Ox Division, County and WMATA $2,574,986 $16,307,558 $22,273,081 $19,809,012
Total CONNECTOR Service10 $55,202,144 $68,987,658 $88,851,759 $68,264,858
Total WMATA Service $133,517 $4,990,369 $4,990,369 $5,030,475
Total Bus Services3 $55,335,661 $73,978,027 $93,842,128 $73,295,333
Commuter Rail14 $5,507,805 $4,995,534 $4,995,534 $4,906,693
Total Expenditures10 $60,843,466 $78,973,561 $98,837,662 $78,202,026
Total Disbursements $60,843,466 $78,973,561 $98,837,662 $78,202,026

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 40



Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 

FUND STATEMENT

Fund Type G10, Special Revenue Funds  Fund 100, County Transit Systems

FY 2010 FY 2010 FY 2011
FY 2009 Adopted Revised Advertised
Actual Budget Plan Budget Plan Budget Plan

Ending Balance15 $20,469,602 $400,000 $981,250 $981,250

Transportation-Related Requirements $20,469,602 $400,000 $981,250 $981,250
Bus Replacements 0 0 0 0
Unreserved Balance $0 $0 $0 $0

1 Miscellaneous revenue includes such items as reimbursement from the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WMATA) for
the value of WMATA tokens collected on FAIRFAX CONNECTOR routes, insurance recoveries, and miscellaneous developer
contributions.  

2 In FY 2011, estimated SmarTrip revenue is projected to increase over the FY 2010 level based on the popularity of SmarTrip as a means
for payment, and a planned fare increase from the current $1.25 to $1.50 per trip. This level of farebox revenue also includes the impact
of planned reductions in FY 2011 service due to the anticipated loss of the Dulles Corridor Grant.

3 In FY 2009, the bus operations contractor applied $4,245,630 in farebox credits to the County expenditure bill, resulting in a lower
expenditure requirement. In FY 2011, farebox revenue of $2,547,308 is reflected as an expenditure credit. This level of farebox revenue
includes the impact of both the planned fare increase from the current $1.25 to $1.50 per trip, and the planned reductions in FY 2011
service due to the anticipated loss of the Dulles Corridor Grant, and increased use of SmarTrip as a means of payment (as reflected in
revenues).  

4 Funding for the Dulles Corridor Rapid Transit Project has been provided by the Virginia Department of Rail and Public Transportation
(VDRPT) since FY 2000. Management of the Dulles toll road, and this associated grant, transitioned from VDRPT to the Metropolitan
Washington Airports Authority (MWAA) in FY 2009, and MWAA has since notified the County that it plans to discontinue this grant in
FY 2011.

5 Beginning in FY 2010, the State discontinued its Richmond Highway Grant that supported service in the Route One Corridor since
FY 2005.  In FY 2010 and FY 2011 the County supports this service from fare revenue and other sources of support.

6 In November 2009, the County initiated the Tysons Lunch Shuttle, as part of a collaborative effort with the State to minimize midday
traffic in the Tysons area during the construction of Dulles rail. FY 2011 reflects anticipated reimbursements from the State for the
provision of this service under the Virginia Megaprojects Transportation Management Plan.

7 WMATA reimburses the County for its share of space at the West Ox Bus Operations Center, a joint use facility for WMATA and the
County CONNECTOR. WMATA initiated operations from this site in spring 2009. FY 2010 and FY 2011 estimated WMATA
reimbursements reflect the full year projected recovery of WMATA facility and operational costs at that site.

8 State Aid is disbursed to the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission (NVTC), where it is made available to the County. Beginning
in FY 2009, State Aid operating support for Fund 100 operations was first made available due to the addition to NVTC balances of
recordation fees, state bonds for transit capital and the redirection of funds from closed out transit projects. The FY 2011 increase in
NVTC operating support is made possible by one-time NTVC balances.

9 State Aid at NVTC is appropriated in support of mass transit requirements, and historically has been used to support Fund 100
infrastructure needs. The FY 2010 Revised Budget Plan provides $3,083,000 in NVTC support of infrastructure projects, including: an
upgrade of seatbelts and tires on all buses to a safer standard; IT connectivity between all Connector garages to allow sites to operate as
a single system, sharing data and easily transferring buses maintained at one site to another site as needed; an evaluation of the
Connector operations contract model to identify potential cost efficient alternatives for the future; and startup costs related to the
FY 2010 transition to a new bus operations contractor, including the rekeying of all facilities and fareboxes, and fleet and facility audits
and repairs to ensure that minimum standards are met prior to the new contractor's takeover.

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 41



Fund 100 
County Transit Systems  

 
 
10 In order to account for revenues and expenditures in the proper fiscal year, an audit adjustment in the amount of $379,214 has been
included as an increase to FY 2009 revenues to accurately reflect revenue accruals for CONNECTOR farebox revenue, and $297,435 has
been reflected as an increase to FY 2009 expenditures to accurately reflect expenditure accruals for contractual services. This adjustment
results in an $81,779 increase to fund balance. The audit adjustment has been included in the FY 2009 Comprehensive Annual Financial
Report (CAFR).  Details of the FY 2009 audit adjustment will be included in the FY 2010 Third Quarter Package.

11 As part of the FY 2009 Carryover Review , the FY 2010 General Fund transfer to Fund 100, County Transit Systems, was reduced by
$2.25 million to transfer FY 2009 balances to the General Fund. These balances resulted from fuel savings as a result of actual diesel fuel
prices and the number of FY 2009 Connector platform hours. In FY 2011, the General Fund transfer increases by $5.12 million from
the  FY 2010 Adopted Budget Plan to fund $4.48 million in projected  expenditure  requirements  for  contractual  obligations  under  the
new bus operations contract, and $0.64 in additional projected costs for fuel based on diesel fuel prices.

12 Beginning in FY 2010, a transfer of $15.5 million from Fund 124, County and Regional Transportation Projects supports expanded
service on high priority, overcrowded Connector bus routes, the FY 2010 initiation of midday bus service from the new West Ox Bus
Operations Center, and the implementation of some of route recommendations from the Transit Development Plan study. The source of
these funds is annual revenue available from the 11 cent commercial and industrial tax for transportation, as approved by the Board of
Supervisors. The state Transportation Funding and Reform Act of 2007 (HB 3202) provided the enabling legislation for this tax, which was
first implemented in FY 2009.

13 FY 2009 Actuals for the West Ox Division largely reflect start-up costs associated with equipment testing and driver training, since
CONNECTOR bus service was not initiated until June 29, 2009. FY 2010 projected expenditures of $11.32 million reflect full year
funding for County West Ox Division costs, including CONNECTOR service in the western part of the County replacing WMATA's 12s,
20s and 2W bus routes and an expansion of these routes into mid-day service. West Ox Division costs are largely covered by Fund 100
fare revenue and a transfer of commercial and industrial tax revenue from Fund 124. FY 2011 funding reflects the planned alignment of
routes between the Huntington, Reston-Herndon, and West Ox Divisions, and the projected $1,187,866 in State supported
CONNECTOR service for the Tysons Lunch Shuttle.

14 Fairfax County participates in the VRE Master Agreement, and provides an annual subsidy to Virginia Railway Express (VRE)
operations and construction. The FY 2011 County contribution to VRE reflects the projected County contribution under the fourth and
final year of the phased-in change to the subsidy allocation formula. The formula change was approved by the Board of Supervisors on

April 30, 2007. 

15 The fund balance in Fund 100, County Transit Systems, is maintained at adequate levels relative to projected operating and capital
equipment requirements. These costs change annually and a substantial percentage of unspent funding is carried forward each year, thus
resulting in ending balances that fluctuate.

 

FY 2011 Advertised Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 42




